retroactively starting 1 January 2012. As permitted by IFRS 11, the results for the year ended 31 December 2011 are presented using
proportional consolidation method based on provisions of IAS 31.

The main effect of IFRS 11 implementation caused by joint venture arrangements of the Company with respect to Inomotor and
Autoprioritet (“Century Companies”) and Invetron, which previously accounted for according to IAS31 based on proportional
consolidation method. During January 2013, the Company obtained control in Century Companies and, as a result, started to
consolidate them. See also Note 3.

The Company did not present a third statement of financial position as of December 1, 2012 because the application of IFRS 11
are considered to be immaterial.

74  MirLand Development Corporation Plc  Annual report and accounts 2013

Financial Statements   How We Performed in 2013

Note 2:	 Significant Accounting Policies continued

Below is the effect of the change in accounting policies as a result of the initial adoption of IFRS 11 on the Company’s financial
statements:

As of 31 December 2012

As reported
in the past

US$000

Influence
of IFRS 11

US$000

As presented
in these
financial

statements
US$000

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 26,685 (1,016) 25,669
Restricted bank deposits 1,119 – 1,119
Trade receivables 2,713 (237) 2,476
Other receivables 7,746 (119) 7,627
VAT receivables 5,111 (310) 4,801
Loans granted to related parties 3,665 (3,665) –
Inventories of building for sale 190,821 – 190,821
Loans granted to associates – 9,070 9,070

237,860 3,723 241,583

Non-current assets

Investments properties 396,865 (94,076) 302,789
Investments properties under construction 51,552 – 51,552
Inventories of buildings for sale 79,100 – 79,100
VAT receivables 226 – 226
Fixed assets, net 1,015 (190) 825
Other long-term receivables 3,038 – 3,038
Prepaid expenses 541 – 541
Deferred taxes 2,437 (87) 2,350

Investments in associates – 61,650 61,650

534,774 (32,703) 502,071

772,634 (28,980) 743,654

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
continued

MirLand Development Corporation Plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2013   75

  Additional Inform
ation

M
anagem

ent and Governance
Business Review

Financial Statem
ents

O
verview

Note 2:	 Significant Accounting Policies continued

As reported
in the past

US$000

Influence
of IFRS 11

US$000

As presented
in these
financial

statements
US$000

Current liabilities
Credit from banks 68,523 – 68,523
Current maturities of long-term loans from banks and debentures 53,493 (17,213) 36,280
Credit from banks for financing of inventory of buildings for sale 15,421 14,080 29,501
Government authorities 3,677 (998) 2,679
Trade payables 7,463 (169) 7,294
Deposits from tenants 3,636 (973) 2,663
Advances from buyers 77,321 – 77,321
Other accounts payable 2,346 (135) 2,211

231,880 (5,408) 226,472

Non-current liabilities
Loans from banks 98,700 (17,315) 81,385
Debentures 114,169 – 114,169
Other non-current liabilities 10,538 (6,257) 4,281

223,407 (23,572) 199,835

455,287 (28,980) 426,307

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Issued capital 1,036 – 1,036
Share premium 359,803 – 359,803
Capital reserve for share based payment transactions 12,186 – 12,186
Capital reserve for transactions with controlling shareholders 8,391 – 8,391
Foreign currency translation reserve (42,286) – (42,286)
Accumulated deficit (21,783) – (21,783)

Total equity 317,347 – 317,347

Total equity and liabilities 772,634 (28,980) 743,654

76  MirLand Development Corporation Plc  Annual report and accounts 2013

Financial Statements   How We Performed in 2013

Note 2:	 Significant Accounting Policies continued

For the year ended 31 December 2012

As reported
in the past

US$000

Influence
of IFRS 11

US$000

As presented
in these
financial

statements
US$000

Rental income from investment properties 47,267 (15,036) 32,231
Revenue from sale of residential units 8,079 – 8,079
Revenue from management fees 3,689 (2,048) 1,641

Total revenues 59,035 (17,084) 41,951
Cost of sales and maintenance of residential units (12,833) – (12,833)
Cost of maintenance and management (18,396) 3,522 (14,874)

Gross profit before provision for impairment 27,806 (13,562) 14,244
Impairment of inventory (8,041) – (8,041)

Gross profit 19,765 (13,562) 6,203
General and administrative expenses (14,898) 291 (14,607)
Marketing expenses (2,291) 189 (2,102)
Fair value adjustments of investments properties and investment properties under
construction (37,258) 5,704 (31,554)
Other expenses, net (1,664) (168) (1,832)
Group’s share in earnings of companies accounted for using equity method – 6,340 6,340

Operating loss (36,346) (1,206) (37,552)
Finance income 1,007 375 1,382
Finance expenses (26,760) 1,819 (24,941)
Net foreign exchange differences 21,675 (1,783) 19,892

Loss before taxes on income (40,424) (795) (41,219)
Taxes on income 1,878 (795) 1,083

Loss (42,302) – (42,302)

Basic and diluted loss per share attributable to equity holders of the parent (0.41) – (0.41)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
continued

MirLand Development Corporation Plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2013   77

  Additional Inform
ation

M
anagem

ent and Governance
Business Review

Financial Statem
ents

O
verview

Note 2:	 Significant Accounting Policies continued

In the consolidated statement of changes in equity

As of 1 January 2012

As reported
in the past

US$000

Influence
of IFRS 11

US$000

As presented
in these
financial

statements
US$000

Retained earnings 20,519 20,519

In the consolidated statement of cash flows

For the year ended 31 December 2012

As reported
in the past

US$000

Influence
of IFRS 11

US$000

As presented
in these
financial

statements
US$000

From operating activities 15,213 (10,170) 5,043

From investing activities (8,671) 8,062 (609)

From financing activities (12,488) 1,998 (10,490)

Note 3:	 Business Combinations

On 4 January 2013, the Company entered into an agreement with its partners in the Century Companies according to which the
partners will waive the option previously granted to them for the acquisition of 1% of the Century Companies in consideration
of US$600,000. The parties agreed that such amount will be set off against the balance of the loan previously granted to one
of the partners. In addition, the original repayment date of the loan was extended by six months.

Simultaneously, the Company amended its joint control agreements with the partners in the Century Companies in such a way that

[…]

to a minimum any possible adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance.

The Group performed sensitivity tests for principal market risk factors which can affect the results of operations or the reported
financial position. Both risk factors and financial assets and liabilities were examined based on the materiality of each risk’s exposure
versus the functional currency and under the assumption that all of the other variables are fixed.

1.	 Foreign currency risk:
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has financial instruments held in Ruble, New Israeli Shekels (“NIS”) and Hungarian Forint (“HUF”) and main revenues in
Ruble. The Group is exposed to changes in the value of those financial instruments due to changes in foreign currencies exchange
rates. The Group’s policy is not to enter into any exchange rate hedging transactions.

The following table represents the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar/Ruble exchange rates:

2013
Effect on

profit (loss)
before tax

US$000

2012
Effect on

profit (loss)
before tax

US$000

Increase of 5% in US Dollar/Ruble (7,161) (4,056)

Decrease of 5% in US Dollar/Ruble 7,161 4,056

The following table represents the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in/NIS exchange rates:
2013

Effect on
profit (loss)

before tax
US$000

2012
Effect on

profit (loss)
before tax

US$000

Increase 5% in US Dollar/NIS (14,038) (5,892)

Decrease 5% in US Dollar/NIS 14,038 5,892

96  MirLand Development Corporation Plc  Annual report and accounts 2013

Financial Statements   How We Performed in 2013

Note 15:	 Financial Instruments continued

2.	 Credit risk:
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to
a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing
activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

3.	 Interest rate risk: